

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

REDUCE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICIALS.

CHAP. 62

589

of the town treasury except by order issued and signed by the councillors or their representative authorized for the purpose and presented to the treasurer of said town at the time of payment.

Sec. 16. Bonds of officials. The council of said town shall require a bond with sufficient surety or sureties satisfactory to said council, from all persons trusted with the collection, custody or disbursement of any of the moneys of the said town: and may require such bond from such officials as it may deem advisable.

Sec. 17. Repealing clause. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith in so far as they relate to the town of Washburn, in the county of Aroostook, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 18. Ratification. This act shall not become operative until it is ratified by said town of Washburn, at an annual town meeting or at a special town meeting called for that purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the call for said meeting, prior to April 1, 1935. Voting shall be by check-list and this act when so ratified shall take effect on the 3rd Monday in March next following said ratification.

Approved March 28, 1933.

Chapter 62.

AN ACT to Reduce Salaries of Certain County Officials.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Suspension of certain laws. From the effective date of this act until July 1, 1935, the operation of all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby suspended:

Sec. 2. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Androscoggin reduced. The following named officials of the county of Androscoggin shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

Clerk of Courts

\$2250 \$675

County Commissioners, except chairman of said commission, who shall receive \$1640, which sum shall be for all his services as county commissioner and superintendent of buildings

County Treasurer

Register of Deeds Register of Probate \$1800 \$1620 \$1620 590 REDUCE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICIALS. CHAP. 62

Sheriff	\$2250
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$1620
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$1080
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$1080
Clerk hire, Office of Sheriff	\$540

Sec. 3. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Aroostook reduced. The following named officials of the county of Aroostook shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$1000
Clerk of Courts	\$2500
Register of Deeds, North District	\$1150
Register of Deeds, South District	\$1600
Register of Probate	\$1940
Judge of Probate	\$2375
Clerk hire, Office of County Attorney	\$500
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$2200
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds, North	
District	\$1150
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds, South	
District	\$2600
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$1060
Clerk hire, Office of County Treasurer	\$100
Judge, Houlton Municipal Court	\$1350
Judge, Caribou Municipal Court	\$1200
Judge, Presque Isle Municipal Court	\$1200
Judge, Fort Fairfield Municipal Court	\$1200
Recorder, Houlton Municipal Court	\$350
Recorder, Caribou Municipal Court	\$300
Recorder, Presque Isle Municipal Court	\$300
Recorder, Fort Fairfield Municipal Court	\$300
Sheriff	\$2375

Sec. 4. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Cumberland reduced. The following named officials of the county of Cumberland shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

Clerk of Courts	\$2867.50
Deputy Clerk of Courts	\$2185
County Treasurer	\$1900
Register of Deeds	\$2375
Register of Probate	\$1900

REDUCE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICIALS. 591 CHAP. 62 Judge of Probate \$3700 Sheriff \$3700 Judge, Portland Municipal Court \$2090

Sec. 5. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Franklin reduced. The following named officials of the county of Franklin shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

Clerk of Courts	\$1600
Register of Probate	\$1000
Sheriff	\$1100
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$400
Judge of Municipal Court	\$750

Sec. 6. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Hancock reduced. The following named officials of the county of Hancock shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$712.50
County Treasurer	\$579
Clerk of Courts	\$1995
Register of Deeds	\$1425
Register of Probate	\$950
Judge of Probate	\$1900
Sheriff	\$1520
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$741
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$1425
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$741
Judge, Bar Harbor Municipal Court	\$950
Judge, Ellsworth Municipal Court	\$950
Judge, Western Hancock Municipal Court	\$712.50
Recorder, Bar Harbor Municipal Court	\$570
Recorder, Ellsworth Municipal Court	\$380
Recorder, Western Hancock Municipal Court	\$475

Sec. 7. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Kennebec reduced. The following named officials of the county of Kennebec shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

Clerk of Courts	\$2250
Register of Deeds	\$1800
Judge of Probate	\$2700
Sheriff	\$2520
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$1450

592 REDUCE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICIALS. CHAP. 62

Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$2250
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$1890
Judge, Winthrop Municipal Court	\$540
Recorder, Gardiner Municipal Court	\$270
Judge, Gardiner Municipal Court	\$1080

Sec. 8. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Knox reduced. The following named officials of the county of Knox shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

Treasurer	\$475
Clerk of Courts	\$1995
Register of Deeds	\$1425
Register of Probate	\$1425
Judge of Probate	\$950
Sheriff	\$1425
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$832
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	. \$936
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$832
Judge, Rockland Municipal Court	\$1330
Recorder, Rockland Municipal Court	\$950

Sec. 9. Salaries of certain officers in the county of Lincoln reduced. The following named officials of the county of Lincoln shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$400
Clerk of Courts	\$1600
This includes his salary as clerk of Lincoln	
Municipal Court	
Register of Deeds	\$1300
Register of Probate	\$1100

Sec. 10. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Oxford reduced. The following named officials of the county of Oxford shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$630
County Treasurer	\$720
Clerk of Courts	\$1890
Register of Deeds, Eastern District	\$1350
Register of Deeds, Western District	\$900
Register of Probate	\$1620
Judge of Probate	\$1350

REDUCE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY	OFFICIALS. 593
	CHAP, 62
Sheriff	\$12бо
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$540
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$720
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$720
Judge, Norway Municipal Court	· \$900
Judge, Rumford Falls Municipal Court	\$1800
Recorder, Rumford Falls Municipal Court	\$450

Sec. 11. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Penobscot reduced. The following named officials of the county of Penobscot shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

j	
County Commissioners	\$1575
County Treasurer	\$1620
Clerk of Courts	\$2250
Register of Deeds	\$1800
Register of Probate	\$1620
Judge of Probate	\$2250
Sheriff	\$3150
Turnkey	\$1620
Judge, Bangor Municipal Court	\$2070
Recorder, Bangor Municipal Court	\$1890

Sec. 12. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Piscataquis reduced. The following named officials of the county of Piscataquis shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$450
County Treasurer	\$450
Clerk of Courts	\$1400
Register of Deeds	\$1300
Register of Probate	\$1000
Sheriff	\$1200
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$800
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$800
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$360

Sec. 13. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Sagadahoc reduced. The following named officials of the county of Sagadahoc shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$540
County Treasurer	\$630
Clerk of Courts	\$1980
Register of Deeds	\$1440

594 REDUCE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICIALS. CHAP. 62

Register of Probate	\$1080
Judge of Probate	\$1350
Sheriff	\$1620
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$936
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$1404
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$936

Sec. 14. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Somerset reduced. The following named officials of the county of Somerset shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$600
County Treasurer	\$700
Clerk of Courts	\$2250
Register of Deeds	\$1600
Register of Probate	\$1600
Judge of Probate	\$1350
Sheriff	\$1450
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$900
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$1350
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$450
Judge, Pittsfield Municipal Court	\$900
Judge, Western Somerset Municipal Court	\$1400

Sec. 15. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Waldo reduced. The following named officials of the county of Waldo shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

County Commissioners	\$475
Treasurer	\$380
Clerk of Courts	\$1330
Register of Deeds	\$950
Register of Probate	\$1140
Judge of Probate	\$950
Sheriff	\$1425
Clerk hire, Office of Clerk of Courts	\$665
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Deeds	\$1482
Clerk hire, Office of Register of Probate	\$741
Judge, Belfast Municipal Court	\$1140

Sec. 16. Salaries of certain officials in the county of Washington reduced. The following named officials of the county of Washington shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows: AMERICAN PORTION OF THE UNION BRIDGE.

595 CHAP. 63

	01111
County Commissioners	\$720
County Treasurer	\$720
West Washington Municipal Court	\$1000
Clerk of Courts	\$1440
Register of Deeds	\$1215
Register of Probate	\$1080
Judge of Probate	\$1080
Sheriff	\$1620
Judge, Calais Municipal Court	\$1000
Judge, Eastport Municipal Court	\$800

Sec. 17. Salaries of certain officials in the county of York reduced. The following named officials of the county of York shall receive annual salaries from the treasury of the county, in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month, as follows:

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
County Commissioners	\$950
County Treasurer	\$1200
Register of Probate	\$1425
Sheriff	\$2375
Judge, Biddeford Municipal Court	\$1500
Judge, Saco Municipal Court	\$950
Judge, Sanford Municipal Court	\$1300
Judge, Yorkshire Municipal Court	\$900
Recorder, Biddeford Municipal Court	\$570
Recorder, Sanford Municipal Court	\$750
Recorder, Yorkshire Municipal Court	\$285
Judge of Probate	\$2850
Clerk of Courts	\$2375
Register of Deeds	\$1662.50

Sec. 18. Limitation. This act shall remain in effect until July 1, 1935 and take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1933.

Chapter 63.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Transfer of international bridge authorized. The mayor and aldermen of the city of Calais, a municipal corporation in the county of

AN ACT to Acquire the American Portion of the Union Bridge, So-Called, at Calais in the County of Washington, Connecting Maine and New Brunswick; and to Provide for its Maintenance.